THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 09-07-389

Being a Bylaw to name of certain roads within the Township of Whitewater Region – Big Sky Country Trail

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended (the "Act") provides that municipalities may pass By-laws respecting highways;

AND WHEREAS the council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it desirable to name certain roads within the Township of Whitewater Region;

AND WHEREAS objections to the proposed name change have been received and considered by Council;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** road identified as Part 2, 49R16061 and Parts 3 and 5, 49R16616, be named "Big Sky Country Trail"
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall take effect from and after July 8, 2009 after the registration therefore in the Land Registry Office.

This By-law given its FIRST and SECOND reading this 8th day of July, 2009.

This By-law given its THIRD reading and finally passed this 8th day of July, 2009.

MAYOR, Donald Rathwell

Dean Sauriol, CAO/Clerk